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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

A public hearing of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held on Tuesday June 7, 2016 on the [3th
Floor in Council Chambers, Coleman A. Young Municipal Building, 2 Woodward Avenue.

The Chairman of the Board Keith Williams called the meeting to order and Appeals Specialist
Hoggatt called the roll at 9:00 a.m.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

(nH Keith Williams, Board Member

2 Robert E. Thomas, Board Member
3) Robert G. Weed, Board Member
@) Latisha Johnson, Board Member
(5) Emmanuel Calzada, Board Member
(6) Evelyn Smith, Board Member

@) Rita Ross, Board Member

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: none

MINUTES;

Board Member Calzada made a motion to approve the minutes for May 24, 2016

Affirmative: Mr. Thomas, Williams, Calzada
Ms. Smith, Ross

Negative: None

PROCEDURAL MATTERS:

(A) A motion was made, seconded and carried that the Director of the Board read into the record the notices,

reports, letters, or any other information pro or con, on cach individual case, and be filed and made a part of
the record in cach case.

(B) A motion was made, seconded and carried that the appearance slips, be tilted out by property owners or partics

of interest who appeared at the public hearing, be filed in the individual case file and be made a pant of the
record in cach case.

() A motion was made, seconded, and carried that the recorded transeript of the proceedings of the various
hearings, furnished by BZA Staf¥, be made part of the MENUTES.
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9:15 a.m.

CASE NO.:
APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

08-16
Hussein Ghoul

16826 W. Warren Between: Memorial and Abington in a B4
Zone (General Business District).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:LOTS 533-534, W WARREN PARK

SUBDIVISION, LIBER 50,PAGE 6, PLATS, W.C.R. 40 X
100 (PIN22000803)

PROPOSAL: Hussein Ghoul requests a variance of
spacing and locational regulation TQ establish a
Secondhand Store in a 1,200 square foot portion of an
existing 2,400 square foot building which was approved in
(BSEED 78-15) in a B4 zone (General Business District).
This case is appealed because except when an
administrative adjustment may be granted, excluding all
Adult Uses, the Board of Zoning Appeals may modify any
spacing or locational regulation, also known as a locational
variance, in Sec. 61-12-87 of this Code in accordance with
the procedures in Sec. 61-12-95 of this Code and after a
public hearing, a variance may be granted by the Board of
Zoning Appeals based on the approval criteria of Sec. 61-4-
81 of this Code. Also, there are three (3) other Regulated
Uses within 1,000 radial feet of the subject property.
(Sections 61-12-87 SPC (Spacing), 61-12-94 Regulated
Uses — Spacing, 61-4-81 Approval Criteria, 61-12-95(1-4)
Waiver of General Spacing Requirements and 61-3-271(1-

5) Waiver of Spacing Requirement From Other Requlated
Uses.).AP

ACTION OF THE BOARD: Mr. Thomas made a motion to Grant waiver of general

spacing adding a condition to not sell products on sidewalk.
Supported by Ms. Smith

Affirmative:  Mr. Weed, Williams, Calzada, Thomas
Ms. Smith, Johnson, Ross

Negative:

WAIVER OF SPACING GRANTED
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CASE NO.:
APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

14-16 ADJOURNED FROM MAY 24, 2016
Gecko Enterprises, LLC. c/o Jason Curis

2300 W. Davison Between: La Salle Blvd. and 14" Street
in a B4 Zone (General Business District).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Available Upon Request

PROPOSAL.:

Gekko Enterprises, LLC c/o Jason Curis is requesting
various waivers from development standards, use
regulations and dimensional variances TO establish
and construct a new Retail Store (Dollar Tree, By-Right-
Use) approximately 9,801 square feet with an accessory
parking lot in a B4 zone (General Business District). This
case is appealed because the Board of Zoning Appeals
shall be authorized to hear dimensional variance
requests for matters that are beyond the scope of
Buildings and Safety Engineering Department ten
percent (10%) administrative adjustments. In addition,
the Board of Zoning Appeals may modify any
development standards that is specified in ARTICLE
XIV of this Chapter, any use regulation of articles
specified in Section 61-4-92(1) Other Variances or
dimensional variances based on the approval criteria of
Section 61-4-81 of this Code. Also, deficient residential
masonry screened 6’ wall along the north property line,
deficient 5’ walkway adjacent to the building to protect
it from damage, deficient wheel stops, deficient right-
of-way screening. (Sections 61-4-91(6) Permitted
Dimensional Variances, General Dimensional
Standards, 61-4-92(1&2) Variance of Use Regulation
and Variance of Development Standard, 61-4-89(a)
Variances, in General and 61-4-81 Approval Criteria).AP

ACTION OF THE BOARD: Ms. Calzada made a motion to approve waiver of

residential screening with agreement of petitioner to provide
property owners abutting the lot with a new vinyl type
fencing, waiver of right of way screening with wrought iron
type fencing and to make condition that the petitioner

provide the required interior landscaping. Supported by Mr.
Thomas

Affirmative:  Mr. Weed, Williams, Calzada, Thomas
Ms. Smith, Johnson, Ross

Negative:

Dimensional Waivers Granted
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9:45 a.m.

CASE NO.:
APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

11-16 (Community Appeal)
James & Kari Marusich

3434 Russell Between: Mack and Erskine in a M3 Zone
(General Industrial Business District).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Available Upon Request

PROPOSAL:

James & Kari Marusich appeals the decision by the
Buildings Safety Engineering and Environmental
Department which reinstated the building permit that
resuited in the dismissal of a request for a dimensional
parking variance to establish a Rental/Banquet Hall (By-
Right-Use) in an approximate 5,020 square foot unit of
an existing residential/loft use building which was
approved in (BSEED 180-03) in a M3 zone (General
Industrial Business District). This case is appealed
because appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals may
be taken by any person, firm, partnership or
corporation, or by any City department, commission,
board or other City agency which is aggrieved 1) by a
decision of an enforcing officer. (Sections 61-4-72
Appeals).AP

ACTION OF THE BOARD: Mr. Thomas made a motion to Adjourn this case until

July 12, 2016 with fee. Supported by Ms. Smith

Affirmative:  Mr. Weed, Williams, Calzada, Thomas
Ms. Smith, Johnson, Ross

Negative:

ADJOURNED WITH FEE FOR JULY 12, 2016

4’
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10:15 a.m.

CASE NO.:
APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

06-16 (aka BSE&ED 89-15)
Waterfront Terminal Holdings II, LLC

5601 & 5701 W. Jefferson Ave. Between: Junction and
Cavalry in a M4 Zone (Intensive Industrial District).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Available Upon Request

PROPOSAL.:

Waterfront Terminal Holdings I, LLC requests that
conditions #1 and #2 be removed from the conditional
use permit where grant was approved in (BSEED 89-15)
which established an Intermodal Freight Terminal with
accessory outdoor storage (including coal or coke
products) and screening of rock stone, slag, clay and
concrete in a M4 zone (Intensive Industrial District). This
case is appealed because no modification of any provision
of any zoning grant, that is issued by the Buildings, Safety,
Engineering and Environmental Department or the Board of
Zoning Appeals, shall be permitted, unless such
modification shall have been approved subsequent to a
public hearing as required for the use. Also, the Board of
Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals from and
review any order, requirement, decision, or determination
that is made by an administrative official in the
administration of this Zoning Ordinance, or any decision
made by the Buildings and Safety Engineering Department
involving Conditional Uses. (Sections 61-4-71 Appeals of
Administrative Decisions, 61-4-141 Zoning Grant
Modifications and 61-3-231 General __Approval
Criteria). AP

ACTION OF THE BOARD: Mr. Thomas made a motion to Adjourn this case until

July 12, 2016 with fee. Supported by Ms. Smith

Affirmative:  Mr. Weed, Williams, Calzada, Thomas
Ms. Smith, Johnson, Ross

Negative:

ADJOURNED WITH FEE FOR JULY 12, 2016
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ADVISEMENTS CONTINUED INDEFINITELY UNTIL FURTHER
NOTICE.

O e T e T 2 e e R e e e e e s e a s i d et e it ad sl ieddstsd

There being no further business to be transacted, Board Member Weed motioned that the meeting
be adjourned. Board Member Thomas seconded this motion which was unanimously carried and
the meeting adjourned at 12:00 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

AMES W. RIBBRON
DIRECTOR

JWR/atp



